FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

10-13-1999

U.S. Pater t & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26

10-20-1999

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE TRADEMARKS ONLY 101174990 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original unit Submission Type Conveyance Type License **Assignment** New (Non-Recordation) Resubmission **Security Agreement** Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # \subseteq Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 07 30 1999 **Holland Binkley Company Formerly** Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** General Partnership Individual Other Missouri Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Bank One, Michigan Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 611 Woodward Avenue Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) 48226-7789 Detroit Michigan State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Michigan FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000286 2010724 10/19/1959 MTHAIL 40.00 UP 16:401 50.00 UF 16:460

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

LODM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
ONED OCE	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			
Domestic Rep	presentative Name and A	Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Corresponde	nt Name and Address _{Ar}	rea Code and Telephone Number	202-457-0160
Name	aurinda L. Hicks		
Address (line 1)	Dickinson Wright PLLC		
Address (line 2)	901 L Street, NW		
Address (line 3)	Suite 800		
Address (line 4)	Washington, DC 20036		
raucs	Inter the total number of pag ncluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance do	ocument # 25
Number of Pr Fee Amount Method of Deposit Ac	rademark Application Number or the mark Application Number(s) roperties Enter the total of Fee Amount for Payment: Enclose count yment by deposit account or if addition Deposits account or if addition and the payment of the paymen	2,010,724 1,833,772 0,743,251 number of properties involved. Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	# 3 \$ 90.00 # 04-1061
Statement an	d Signature		
To the attach indica	best of my knowledge and beli ed copy is a true copy of the ori ted herein.	ef, the foregoing information is true at iginal document. Charges to deposit the same and the sa	nd correct and any account are authorized, as Oc loba 4, 1999
	DAL. Hicks	Signature	Date Signed

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT [Guarantor]

THIS PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of July 30, 1999 by and between Holland Binkley Company, a Missouri corporation (the "Guarantor"), and Bank One, Michigan, in its capacity as agent (the "Agent") for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Holland Group, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Agent and the Lenders are entering into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 30, 1999 (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). The Guarantor is entering into this Pledge and Security Agreement (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to enter into and extend credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement.

ACCORDINGLY, the Guarantor and the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. <u>Terms Defined in Credit Agreement</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- 1.2. <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Terms defined in the UCC which are not otherwise defined in this Security Agreement are used herein as defined in the UCC as in effect on the date hereof.
- 1.3. <u>Definitions of Certain Terms Used Herein</u>. As used in this Security Agreement, in addition to the terms defined in the Preliminary Statement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Accounts" means all rights to payment for goods sold or leased or services rendered by the Guarantor, whether or not earned by performance, together with all security interests or other security held by or granted to the Guarantor to secure such rights to payment and all other assets falling within the definition of "Account", as that term is defined the UCC.

"Article" means a numbered article of this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.

"Chattel Paper" means any writing or group of writings which evidences both a monetary obligation and a security interest in or a lease of specific goods and all other assets falling within the definition of "Chattel Paper", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Collateral" means all Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Fixtures, General Intangibles, Investment Property, Instruments, Inventory, Pledged Deposits, Stock Rights and Other Collateral, wherever located, in which the Guarantor now has or hereafter acquires any right or interest,

and the proceeds, insurance proceeds and products thereof, together with all books and records, customer lists, credit files,

"Control" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 8 of the UCC as in effect from time to time.

"Default" means an event described in Section 5.1.

"Documents" means all documents of title and goods evidenced thereby, including without limitation all bills of lading, dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts and orders for the delivery of goods, and also any other document which in the regular course of business or financing is treated as adequately evidencing that the person in possession of it is entitled to receive, hold and dispose of the document and the goods it covers and all other assets falling within the definition of "Document", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Equipment" means all equipment, machinery, furniture and goods used or usable by the Guarantor in its business and all other tangible personal property (other than Inventory), and all accessions and additions thereto, including, without limitation, all Fixtures and all other assets falling within the definition of "Equipment", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Exhibit" refers to a specific exhibit to this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.

"Farm Products" means all crops and livestock in being and in gestation, all supplies used or produced by the Guarantor in farming operations and all products of any of the foregoing whether or not such products are in their manufactured states and all other assets falling within the definition of "Farm Products", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Fixtures" means all goods which become so related to particular real estate that an interest in such goods arises under any real estate law applicable thereto, including, without limitation, all trade fixtures and all other assets falling within the definition of "Fixtures", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"General Intangibles" means all intangible personal property (other than Accounts) including, without limitation, all contract rights, rights to receive payments of money, choses in action, causes of action, judgments, tax refunds and tax refund claims, patents, trademarks, trade names, copyrights, licenses, franchises, computer programs, software, goodwill, customer and supplier contracts, interests in general or limited partnerships, joint ventures or limited liability companies, reversionary interests in pension and profit sharing plans and reversionary, beneficial and residual interests in trusts, leasehold interests in real or personal property, rights to receive rentals of real or personal property and guarantee and indemnity claims and all other assets falling within the definition of "General Intangibles", as that term is defined in the UCC, except those items excluded from the description of "Collateral" in the Credit Agreement.

"Investment Property" means a security, whether certificated or uncertificated; a security entitlement; a securities account; or a financial asset (all as defined in the UCC).

"Instruments" means all negotiable instruments (as defined in the UCC), certificated and uncertificated securities and any replacements therefor and Stock Rights related thereto, and other writings which evidence a right to the payment of money and which are not themselves security agreements or leases and are of a type which in the ordinary course of business are transferred by delivery with any necessary indorsement or assignment, including, without limitation, all checks, drafts, notes,

bonds, debentures, government securities, certificates of deposit, letters of credit, preferred and common stocks, options and warrants, except those items excluded from the description of "Collateral" in the Credit Agreement

"Inventory" means all goods held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service, or consumed in the Guarantor's business, including without limitation raw materials, intermediates, work in process, packaging materials, finished goods, semi-finished inventory, scrap inventory, manufacturing supplies and spare parts, all such goods that have been returned to or repossessed by or on behalf of the Guarantor, and all such goods released to the Guarantor or to third parties under trust receipts or similar documents and all other assets falling within the definition of "Inventory", as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Lenders" means the lenders party to the Credit Agreement and their successors and assigns.

"Obligations" means any and all (a) indebtedness, liabilities and other obligations of the Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries (including without limitation the Guarantor) now or hereafter owing to the Lenders, the LC Issuer or the Agent under or on account of the Credit Agreement, any letters of credit, notes or other instruments issued to the Lenders, the LC Issuer or the Agent pursuant thereto, the Guaranty or any other Loan Documents, (b) obligations and performance of all covenants of Borrower under any Rate Hedging Agreements with any Lender or Affiliate of any Lender and (c) other Secured Obligations, in all cases, of any kind or nature, howsoever created or evidenced and whether now or hereafter existing, direct or indirect, (including without limitation any participation interest acquired by any Lender in any such indebtedness, obligations or liabilities of the Borrower or any Subsidiary to any other person) absolute or contingent, joint and/or several, secured or unsecured, arising by operation of law or otherwise, and whether incurred by Borrower as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor, accommodation party or otherwise, due or to become due, including without limitation all principal and all interest (including any interest accruing subsequent to any petition filed by or against the Borrower or any Subsidiary under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, whether or not allowed), indemnity and reimbursement obligations, charges, expenses, fees, attorneys' fees and disbursements and any other amounts owing thereunder.

"Other Collateral" means any property of the Guarantor, other than real estate, not included within the defined terms Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Fixtures, General Intangibles, Instruments, Inventory, Investment Property, Pledged Deposits and Stock Rights, including, without limitation, all cash on hand and all deposit accounts, escrow accounts or other deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final) with any bank or other financial institution, it being intended that the Collateral include all property of the Guarantor other than real estate.

"Pledged Deposits" means all time deposits of money, whether or not evidenced by certificates, which the Guarantor may from time to time designate as pledged to the Agent or to any Lender as security for any Obligation, and all rights to receive interest on said deposits.

"Receivables" means the Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Investment Property, Instruments or Pledged Deposits, and any other rights or claims to receive money which are General Intangibles or which are otherwise included as Collateral.

"Required Secured Parties" means (x) prior to an acceleration of the obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Required Lenders and (y) after an acceleration of the obligations under the Credit Agreement, Lenders holding in the aggregate at least 51% of the total of (i) the unpaid principal amount of Aggregate Outstanding Credit Exposure and (ii) the aggregate net early termination payments then due

and unpaid from the Borrower to the Lenders or any of their Affiliates under Rate Hedging Agreements, as determined by the Agent in its reasonable discretion.

"Section" means a numbered section of this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.

"Security" has the meaning set forth in Article 8 of the UCC.

"Stock Rights" means any securities, dividends or other distributions and any other right or property which the Guarantor shall receive or shall become entitled to receive for any reason whatsoever with respect to, in substitution for or in exchange for any securities or other ownership interests in a corporation, partnership, joint venture or limited liability company constituting Collateral and any securities, any right to receive securities and any right to receive earnings, in which the Guarantor now has or hereafter acquires any right, issued by an issuer of such securities.

"UCC" means the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time.

"Unmatured Default" means an event which but for the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a Default.

The foregoing definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the defined terms.

ARTICLE II

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Guarantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of the Guarantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Guarantor represents and warrants to the Agent and the Lenders that:

3.1. Title, Authorization, Validity and Enforceability. The Guarantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a security interest hereunder, free and clear of all Liens except for Liens permitted under Section 4.1.6, and has full power and authority to grant to the Agent the security interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto. The execution and delivery by the Guarantor of this Security Agreement has been duly authorized by proper proceedings, and this Security Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Guarantor and creates a security interest which is enforceable against the Guarantor in all now owned and hereafter acquired Collateral. When financing statements have been filed in the appropriate offices against the Guarantor in the locations listed on Exhibit "E", the Agent will have a fully perfected first priority security interest in that Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected by filing in such offices, subject only to Liens permitted under Section 4.1.6.

order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree or award binding on the Guarantor or the Guarantor's articles or certificate of incorporation or by-laws, the provisions of any indenture, instrument or agreement to which the Guarantor is a party or is subject, or by which it, or its property, is bound, or conflict with or constitute a default thereunder, or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien pursuant to the terms of any such indenture, instrument or agreement (other than any Lien of the Agent on behalf of the Lenders).

- 3.3. <u>Principal Location</u>. The Guarantor's mailing address, and the location of its chief executive office and of the books and records relating to the Receivables, are disclosed in Exhibit "A"; the Guarantor has no other places of business except those set forth in Exhibit "A".
- 3.4. <u>Property Locations</u>. The Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures are located solely at the locations described in Exhibit "A". All of said locations are owned by the Guarantor except for locations (i) which are leased by the Guarantor as lessee and designated in Part B of Exhibit "A" and (ii) at which Inventory is held in a public warehouse or is otherwise held by a bailee or on consignment as designated in Part C of Exhibit "A", with respect to which Inventory the Guarantor has delivered bailment agreements, warehouse receipts, financing statements or other documents satisfactory to the Lenders to protect the Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in such Inventory.
- 3.5. <u>No Other Names</u>. The Guarantor has not conducted business under any name except the name in which it has executed this Security Agreement.
 - 3.6. No Default. No Default or Unmatured Default exists.
- 3.7. Accounts and Chattel Paper. The names of the obligors, amounts owing, due dates and other information with respect to the Accounts and Chattel Paper are and will be correctly stated in all records of the Guarantor relating thereto and in all invoices and reports with respect thereto furnished to the Agent by the Guarantor from time to time. As of the time when each Account or each item of Chattel Paper arises, the Guarantor shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that such Account or Chattel Paper, as the case may be, and all records relating thereto, are genuine and in all respects what they purport to be.
- 3.8. <u>Filing Requirements</u>. None of the Collateral is of a type for which security interests or liens may be perfected by filing under any federal statute except for patents, trademarks and copyrights held by the Guarantor and described in Exhibit "B". The legal description, county and street address of the property on which any Fixtures are located is set forth in Exhibit "C" together with the name and address of the record owner of each such property.
- 3.9. <u>No Financing Statements</u>. No financing statement describing all or any portion of the Collateral which has not lapsed or been terminated naming the Guarantor as debtor has been filed in any jurisdiction except (i) financing statements naming the Agent on behalf of the Lenders as the secured party, and (ii) as permitted by Section 4.1.6.
- 3.10. <u>Federal Employer Identification Number</u>. The Guarantor's Federal employer identification number is 43 1576659.
- 3.11. <u>Pledged Securities and Other Investment Property</u>. Exhibit "E" sets forth a complete and accurate list of the Instruments, Securities and other Investment Property delivered to the Agent. The Guarantor is the direct and beneficial owner of each Instrument, Security and other type of Investment Property listed on Exhibit "D" as being owned by it, free and clear of any Liens, except for the security interest granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders hereunder. The Guarantor further represents and warrants that (i) all such Instruments, Securities or other types of Investment Property which are

3.11. Pledged Securities and Other Investment Property. Exhibit "E" sets forth a complete and accurate list of the Instruments, Securities and other Investment Property delivered to the Agent. The Guarantor is the direct and beneficial owner of each Instrument, Security and other type of Investment Property listed on Exhibit "D" as being owned by it, free and clear of any Liens, except for the security interest granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders hereunder. The Guarantor further represents and warrants that (i) all such Instruments, Securities or other types of Investment Property which are shares of stock in a corporation or ownership interests in a partnership or limited liability company have been (to the extent such concepts are relevant with respect to such Instrument, Security or other type of Investment Property) duly and validly issued, are fully paid and non-assessable and (ii) with respect to any certificates delivered to the Agent representing an ownership interest in a partnership or limited liability company, either such certificates are Securities as defined in Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the applicable jurisdiction as a result of actions by the issuer or otherwise, or, if such certificates are not Securities, the Guarantor has so informed the Agent so that the Agent may take steps to perfect its security interest therein as a General Intangible.

ARTICLE IV

COVENANTS

From the date of this Security Agreement, and thereafter until this Security Agreement is terminated:

4.1. General.

- 4.1.1. <u>Inspection</u>. The Guarantor will permit the Agent or any Lender, by its representatives and agents (i) to inspect the Collateral, (ii) to examine and make copies of the records of the Guarantor relating to the Collateral and (iii) to discuss the Collateral and the related records of the Guarantor with, and to be advised as to the same by, the Guarantor's officers and employees (and, in the case of any Receivable, with any person or entity which is or may be obligated thereon), all at such reasonable times and intervals as the Agent or such Lender may determine, and all at the Guarantor's expense.
- 4.1.2. <u>Taxes</u>. The Guarantor will pay prior to any penalty being assessed, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges and levies upon the Collateral, except those which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and with respect to which no Lien exists.
- 4.1.3. Records and Reports; Notification of Default. The Guarantor will maintain complete and accurate books and records with respect to the Collateral, and furnish to the Agent, with sufficient copies for each of the Lenders, such reports relating to the Collateral as the Agent shall from time to time request. The Guarantor will give prompt notice in writing to the Agent and the Lenders of the occurrence of any Default or Unmatured Default and of any other development, financial or otherwise, which might materially and adversely affect the Collateral.
- 4.1.4. <u>Financing Statements and Other Actions</u>; <u>Defense of Title</u>. The Guarantor will execute and deliver to the Agent all financing statements and other documents and take such other actions as may from time to time be requested by the Agent in order to maintain a first perfected security interest in and, in the case of Investment Property, Control of, the Collateral. The Guarantor will take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the Collateral against all

persons and to defend the security interest of the Agent in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien not expressly permitted hereunder.

- 4.1.5. <u>Disposition of Collateral</u>. The Guarantor will not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral except (i) prior to the occurrence of a Default or Unmatured Default, dispositions specifically permitted pursuant to Section 6.13 of the Credit Agreement, (ii) until such time following the occurrence of a Default as the Guarantor receives a notice from the Agent instructing the Guarantor to cease such transactions, sales or leases of Inventory in the ordinary course of business, and (iii) until such time as the Guarantor receives a notice from the Agent pursuant to Article VII, proceeds of Inventory and Accounts collected in the ordinary course of business.
- 4.1.6. <u>Liens</u>. The Guarantor will not create, incur, or suffer to exist any Lien on the Collateral except (i) the security interest created by this Security Agreement, and (ii) other Liens permitted pursuant to Section 6.15 of the Credit Agreement.
- 4.1.7. Change in Location or Name. The Guarantor will not (i) have any Inventory, Equipment or Fixtures or proceeds or products thereof (other than Inventory and proceeds thereof disposed of as permitted by Section 4.1.5) at a location other than a location specified in Exhibit "A", (ii) maintain records relating to the Receivables at a location other than at the location specified on Exhibit "A", (iii) maintain a place of business at a location other than a location specified on Exhibit "A", (iv) change its name or taxpayer identification number or (v) change its mailing address, unless the Guarantor shall have given the Agent not less than 30 days' prior written notice thereof, and the Agent shall have determined that such change will not adversely affect the validity, perfection or priority of the Agent's security interest in the Collateral.
- 4.1.8. Other Financing Statements. The Guarantor will not sign or authorize the signing on its behalf of any financing statement naming it as debtor covering all or any portion of the Collateral, except as permitted by Section 4.1.6.

4.2. Receivables.

- 4.2.1. <u>Certain Agreements on Receivables</u>. The Guarantor will not make or agree to make any discount, credit, rebate or other reduction in the original amount owing on a Receivable or accept in satisfaction of a Receivable less than the original amount thereof, except that, prior to the occurrence of a Default, the Guarantor may reduce the amount of Accounts arising from the sale of Inventory in accordance with its present policies and in the ordinary course of business.
- 4.2.2. <u>Collection of Receivables</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Security Agreement, the Guarantor will collect and enforce, at the Guarantor's sole expense, all amounts due or hereafter due to the Guarantor under the Receivables.
- 4.2.3. <u>Delivery of Invoices</u>. The Guarantor will deliver to the Agent immediately upon its request after the occurrence of a Default duplicate invoices with respect to each Account bearing such language of assignment as the Agent shall specify.
- 4.2.4. <u>Disclosure of Counterclaims on Receivables</u>. If (i) any discount, credit or agreement to make a rebate or to otherwise reduce the amount owing on a Receivable exists or (ii) if, to the knowledge of the Guarantor, any dispute, setoff, claim, counterclaim or defense exists or has been asserted or threatened with respect to a Receivable, the Guarantor will disclose

such fact to the Agent in writing in connection with the inspection by the Agent of any record of the Guarantor relating to such Receivable and in connection with any invoice or report furnished by the Guarantor to the Agent relating to such Receivable.

4.3. <u>Inventory and Equipment.</u>

- 4.3.1. <u>Maintenance of Goods</u>. The Guarantor will do all things necessary to maintain, preserve, protect and keep the Inventory and the Equipment in good repair and working and saleable condition.
- 4.3.2. <u>Insurance</u>. The Guarantor will (i) maintain fire and extended coverage insurance on the Inventory and Equipment containing a lender's loss payable clause in favor of the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and providing that said insurance will not be terminated except after at least 30 days' written notice from the insurance company to the Agent, (ii) maintain such other insurance on the Collateral for the benefit of the Agent as the Agent shall from time to time request, (iii) furnish to the Agent upon the request of the Agent from time to time the originals of all policies of insurance on the Collateral and certificates with respect to such insurance and (iv) maintain general liability insurance naming the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, as an additional insured.
- 4.3.3. <u>Titled Vehicles</u>. The Guarantor does not own any material amount of certificated motor vehicles and as of the date hereof the Agent is not filing on certificated motor vehicles, provided that the Agent may at any time request that the Agent be named as a first lien holder on all vehicle title certificates and the Borrower agrees to take such action and execute such documents as reasonably requested by the Agent to accomplish the foregoing.
- 4.4. <u>Instruments, Securities, Chattel Paper, Documents and Pledged Deposits</u>. The Guarantor will (i) deliver to the Agent immediately upon execution of this Security Agreement the originals of all Chattel Paper, Securities and Instruments (if any then exist), together with appropriate stock and other transfer powers duly executed in blank, (ii) hold in trust for the Agent upon receipt and immediately thereafter deliver to the Agent any Chattel Paper, Securities and Instruments constituting Collateral, (iii) upon the designation of any Pledged Deposits (as set forth in the definition thereof), deliver to the Agent such Pledged Deposits which are evidenced by certificates included in the Collateral endorsed in blank, marked with such legends and assigned as the Agent shall specify, and (iv) upon the Agent's request, deliver to the Agent (and thereafter hold in trust for the Agent upon receipt and immediately deliver to the Agent) any Document evidencing or constituting Collateral.
- 4.5. <u>Uncertificated Securities and Certain Other Investment Property</u>. The Guarantor will permit the Agent from time to time to cause the appropriate issuers (and, if held with a securities intermediary, such securities intermediary) of uncertificated securities or other types of Investment Property not represented by certificates which are Collateral to mark their books and records with the numbers and face amounts of all such uncertificated securities or other types of Investment Property not represented by certificates and all rollovers and replacements therefor to reflect the Lien of the Agent granted pursuant to this Security Agreement. The Guarantor will take any actions necessary to cause (i) the issuers of uncertificated securities which are Collateral and which are Securities and (ii) any financial intermediary which is the holder of any Investment Property, to cause the Agent to have and retain Control over such Securities or other Investment Property. Without limiting the foregoing, the Guarantor will, with respect to Investment Property held with a financial intermediary, cause such financial intermediary to enter into a control agreement with the Agent in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent.

4.6. Stock and Other Ownership Interests.

- 4.6.1. Changes in Capital Structure of Issuers. The Guarantor will not (i) permit or suffer any issuer of privately held corporate securities or other ownership interests in a corporation, partnership, joint venture or limited liability company constituting Collateral to dissolve, liquidate, retire any of its capital stock or other Instruments or Securities evidencing ownership, reduce its capital or merge or consolidate with any other entity, or (ii) vote any of the Instruments, Securities or other Investment Property in favor of any of the foregoing.
- 4.6.2. <u>Issuance of Additional Securities</u>. The Guarantor will not permit or suffer the issuer of privately held corporate securities or other ownership interests in a corporation, partnership, joint venture or limited liability company constituting Collateral to issue any such securities or other ownership interests, any right to receive the same or any right to receive earnings, in each case with respect to the Borrower's interests, except to the Guarantor.
- 4.6.3. <u>Registration of Pledged Securities and other Investment Property</u>. The Guarantor will permit any registerable Collateral to be registered in the name of the Agent or its nominee at any time following Default or if required for perfection of the Agent's Lien, at the option of the Required Secured Parties.
- 4.6.4. Exercise of Rights in Pledged Securities and other Investment Property. Irrevocable Proxy. The Guarantor will permit the Agent or its nominee at any time after the occurrence of a Default, without notice, to exercise all voting and corporate rights relating to the Collateral, including, without limitation, exchange, subscription or any other rights, privileges, or options pertaining to any corporate securities or other ownership interests or Investment Property in or of a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company or other entity constituting Collateral and the Stock Rights as if it were the absolute owner thereof. The Guarantor agrees that the proxy granted in this Section 4.6.4. is coupled with an interest and is and shall be both valid and irrevocable so long as the relevant Collateral is subject to this Agreement. The Guarantor further acknowledges that the term of said proxy may exceed three years from the date hereof.
- 4.7. <u>Pledged Deposits</u>. The Guarantor will not withdraw all or any portion of any Pledged Deposit or fail to rollover said Pledged Deposit without the prior written consent of the Agent.
- 4.8. <u>Deposit Accounts</u>. The Guarantor will (i) upon the Agent's request, notify each bank or other financial institution in which it maintains a deposit account or other deposit (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final) of the security interest granted to the Agent hereunder and cause each such bank or other financial institution to acknowledge such notification in writing and (ii) upon the Agent's request after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, deliver to each such bank or other financial institution a letter, in form and substance acceptable to the Agent, transferring dominion and control over each such account to the Agent until such time as no Default exists. In the case of deposits maintained with Lenders, the terms of such letter shall be subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement regarding setoffs.
- 4.9. <u>Federal, State or Municipal Claims</u>. The Guarantor will notify the Agent of any Collateral which constitutes a claim against the United States government or any state government or any instrumentality or agency thereof, the assignment of which claim is restricted by federal, state or municipal law.

ARTICLE V

DEFAULT

- 5.1. <u>Defaults</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute a Default:
 - 5.1.1. Any Secured Obligation shall not be paid when due, whether at stated maturity, upon acceleration, or otherwise.
 - 5.1.2. The occurrence of any "Default" under, and as defined in, the Credit Agreement.
 - 5.1.3. Any limited partnership interests or ownership interests in a limited liability company which are included within the Collateral shall at any time constitute a Security or the issuer of any such interests shall take any action to have such interests treated as a Security unless (i) all certificates or other documents constituting such Security have been delivered to the Agent and such Security is properly defined as such under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the applicable jurisdiction, whether as a result of actions by the issuer thereof or otherwise, or (ii) the Agent has entered into a control agreement with the issuer of such Security or with a securities intermediary relating to such Security and such Security is defined as such under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the applicable jurisdiction, whether as a result of actions by the issuer thereof or otherwise.
- 5.2. <u>Acceleration and Remedies</u>. Upon the acceleration of the obligations under the Credit Agreement pursuant to Section 8.1 thereof, the Secured Obligations shall immediately become due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and, without limitation of its rights, the Agent may, with the concurrence or at the direction of the Required Secured Parties, exercise any of the following:
 - 5.2.1. Those rights and remedies provided in this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement, or any other Loan Document, <u>provided</u> that this Section 5.2.1 shall not be understood to limit any rights or remedies available to the Agent and the Lenders prior to a Default.
 - 5.2.2. Those rights and remedies available to a secured party under the UCC (whether or not the UCC applies to the affected Collateral) or under any other applicable law (including, without limitation, any law governing the exercise of a bank's right of setoff or bankers' lien) when a debtor is in default under a security agreement.
 - 5.2.3. Without notice except as specifically provided in Section 8.1 or elsewhere herein, sell, lease, assign, grant an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable.
- 5.3. <u>Debtor's Obligations Upon Default</u>. Upon the request of the Agent after the occurrence of a Default, the Guarantor will:
 - 5.3.1. <u>Assembly of Collateral</u>. Assemble and make available to the Agent the Collateral and all records relating thereto at any place or places specified by the Agent.

- 5.3.2. <u>Secured Party Access</u>. Permit the Agent, by the Agent's representatives and agents, to enter any premises where all or any part of the Collateral, or the books and records relating thereto, or both, are located, to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral and to remove all or any part of the Collateral.
- 5.4. License. The Agent is hereby granted a license or other right to use, following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, without charge, the Guarantor's labels, patents, copyrights, rights of use of any name, trade secrets, trade names, trademarks, service marks, customer lists and advertising matter, or any property of a similar nature, as it pertains to the Collateral, in completing production of, advertising for sale, and selling any Collateral, and, following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, the Guarantor's rights under all licenses and all franchise agreements shall inure to the Agent's benefit. In addition, the Guarantor hereby irrevocably agrees that the Agent may, following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, sell any of the Guarantor's Inventory directly to any person, including without limitation persons who have previously purchased the Guarantor's Inventory from the Guarantor and in connection with any such sale or other enforcement of the Agent's rights under this Agreement, may sell Inventory which bears any trademark owned by or licensed to the Guarantor and any Inventory that is covered by any copyright owned by or licensed to the Guarantor and sell such Inventory as provided herein.

ARTICLE VI

WAIVERS, AMENDMENTS AND REMEDIES

No delay or omission of the Agent or any Lender to exercise any right or remedy granted under this Security Agreement shall impair such right or remedy or be construed to be a waiver of any Default or an acquiescence therein, and any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy shall not preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. No waiver, amendment or other variation of the terms, conditions or provisions of this Security Agreement whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing signed by the Agent with the concurrence or at the direction of the Lenders required under Section 8.2 of the Credit Agreement and then only to the extent in such writing specifically set forth. All rights and remedies contained in this Security Agreement or by law afforded shall be cumulative and all shall be available to the Agent and the Lenders until the Secured Obligations have been paid in full.

ARTICLE VII

PROCEEDS; COLLECTION OF RECEIVABLES

7.1. Lockboxes. Upon request of the Agent after the occurrence of a Default, the Guarantor shall execute and deliver to the Agent irrevocable lockbox agreements in the form provided by or otherwise acceptable to the Agent, which agreements shall be accompanied by an acknowledgment by the bank where the lockbox is located of the Lien of the Agent granted hereunder and of irrevocable instructions to wire all amounts collected therein to a special collateral account at the Agent.

- 7.2. Collection of Receivables. The Agent may at any time in its sole discretion after the occurrence of a Default, by giving the Guarantor written notice, elect to require that the Receivables be paid directly to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders. In such event, the Guarantor shall, and shall permit the Agent to, promptly notify the account debtors or obligors under the Receivables of the Lenders' interest therein and direct such account debtors or obligors to make payment of all amounts then or thereafter due under the Receivables directly to the Agent. Upon receipt of any such notice from the Agent, the Guarantor shall thereafter hold in trust for the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, all amounts and proceeds received by it with respect to the Receivables and Other Collateral and immediately and at all times thereafter deliver to the Agent all such amounts and proceeds in the same form as so received, whether by cash, check, draft or otherwise, with any necessary endorsements. The Agent shall hold and apply funds so received as provided by the terms of Sections 7.3 and 7.4.
- 7.3. Special Collateral Account. The Agent may after the occurrence of a Default require all cash proceeds of the Collateral to be deposited in a special non-interest bearing cash collateral account with the Agent and held there as security for the Secured Obligations. The Guarantor shall have no control whatsoever over said cash collateral account. If any Default has occurred and is continuing, the Agent may (and shall, at the direction of the Required Secured Parties), from time to time, apply the collected balances in said cash collateral account to the payment of the Secured Obligations whether or not the Secured Obligations shall then be due.
- 7.4. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds of the Collateral shall be applied by the Agent to payment of the Secured Obligations in the order required under the Credit Agreement unless a court of competent jurisdiction shall otherwise direct.

ARTICLE VIII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1. <u>Notice of Disposition of Collateral</u>. The Guarantor hereby agrees that the notice of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral may be made shall be deemed reasonable if sent to the Guarantor, addressed as set forth in Article IX, at least ten days prior to (i) the date of any such public sale or (ii) the time after which any such private sale or other disposition may be made.
- 8.2. <u>Compromises and Collection of Collateral</u>. The Guarantor and the Agent recognize that setoffs, counterclaims, defenses and other claims may be asserted by obligors with respect to certain of the Receivables, that certain of the Receivables may be or become uncollectible in whole or in part and that the expense and probability of success in litigating a disputed Receivable may exceed the amount that reasonably may be expected to be recovered with respect to a Receivable. In view of the foregoing, the Guarantor agrees that the Agent may at any time and from time to time, if a Default has occurred and is continuing, compromise with the obligor on any Receivable, accept in full payment of any Receivable such amount as the Agent in its sole discretion shall determine or abandon any Receivable, and any such action by the Agent shall be commercially reasonable so long as the Agent acts in good faith based on information known to it at the time it takes any such action.
- 8.3. <u>Secured Party Performance of Debtor Obligations</u>. Without having any obligation to do so, the Agent may perform or pay any obligation which the Guarantor has agreed to perform or pay in this Security Agreement and the Guarantor shall reimburse the Agent for any amounts paid by the Agent

pursuant to this Section 8.3. The Guarantor's obligation to reimburse the Agent pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be a Secured Obligation payable on demand.

- Authorization for Secured Party to Take Certain Action. The Guarantor irrevocably authorizes the Agent at any time and from time to time in the sole discretion of the Agent and appoints the Agent as its attorney in fact (i) to execute on behalf of the Guarantor as debtor and to file financing statements necessary or desirable in the Agent's sole discretion to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Agent's security interest in the Collateral, (ii) to indorse and collect any cash proceeds of the Collateral, (iii) to file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or any financing statement with respect to the Collateral as a financing statement in such offices as the Agent in its sole discretion deems necessary or desirable to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Agent's security interest in the Collateral, (iv) to contact and enter into one or more agreements with the issuers of uncertificated securities which are Collateral and which are Securities or with financial intermediaries holding other Investment Property as may be necessary or advisable to give the Agent Control over such Securities or other Investment Property, (v) subject to the terms of Section 4.1.5, to enforce payment of the Receivables in the name of the Agent or the Guarantor, (vi) to apply the proceeds of any Collateral received by the Agent to the Secured Obligations as provided in Article VII and (vii) to discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees or Liens on the Collateral (except for such Liens as are specifically permitted hereunder), and the Guarantor agrees to reimburse the Agent on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by the Agent in connection therewith, provided that this authorization shall not relieve the Guarantor of any of its obligations under this Security Agreement or under the Credit Agreement.
- 8.5. Specific Performance of Certain Covenants. The Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in Sections 4.1.5, 4.1.6, 4.4, 5.3, or 8.7 or in Article VII will cause irreparable injury to the Agent and the Lenders, that the Agent and Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breaches and therefore agrees, without limiting the right of the Agent or the Lenders to seek and obtain specific performance of other obligations of the Guarantor contained in this Security Agreement, that the covenants of the Guarantor contained in the Sections referred to in this Section 8.5 shall be specifically enforceable against the Guarantor.
- 8.6. <u>Use and Possession of Certain Premises</u>. Upon the occurrence of a Default, the Agent shall be entitled to occupy and use any premises owned or leased by the Guarantor where any of the Collateral or any records relating to the Collateral are located until the Secured Obligations are paid or the Collateral is removed therefrom, whichever first occurs, without any obligation to pay the Guarantor for such use and occupancy.
- 8.7. <u>Dispositions Not Authorized</u>. The Guarantor is not authorized to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral except as set forth in Section 4.1.5 and notwithstanding any course of dealing between the Guarantor and the Agent or other conduct of the Agent, no authorization to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral (except as set forth in Section 4.1.5) shall be binding upon the Agent or the Lenders unless such authorization is in writing signed by the Agent with the consent or at the direction of the Required Lenders.
- 8.8. Benefit of Agreement. The terms and provisions of this Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Guarantor, the Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns, except that the Guarantor shall not have the right to assign its rights or delegate its obligations under this Security Agreement or any interest herein, without the prior written consent of the Agent.

- 8.9. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of the Guarantor contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement.
- 8.10. Taxes and Expenses. Any taxes (including income taxes) payable or ruled payable by Federal or State authority in respect of this Security Agreement shall be paid by the Guarantor, together with interest and penalties, if any. The Guarantor shall reimburse the Agent for any and all out-of-pocket expenses and internal charges (including reasonable attorneys', auditors' and accountants' fees and reasonable time charges of attorneys, paralegals, auditors and accountants who may be employees of the Agent) paid or incurred by the Agent in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, administration, collection and enforcement of this Security Agreement and in the audit, analysis, administration, collection, preservation or sale of the Collateral (including the expenses and charges associated with any periodic or special audit of the Collateral). Any and all costs and expenses incurred by the Guarantor in the performance of actions required pursuant to the terms hereof shall be borne solely by the Guarantor.
- 8.11. <u>Headings</u>. The title of and section headings in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement.
- 8.12. <u>Termination</u>. This Security Agreement shall continue in effect (notwithstanding the fact that from time to time there may be no Secured Obligations outstanding) until (i) the Credit Agreement has terminated pursuant to its express terms and (ii) all of the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and performed in full and no commitments of the Agent or the Lenders which would give rise to any Secured Obligations are outstanding.
- 8.13. Entire Agreement. This Security Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the Guarantor and the Agent relating to the Collateral and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Guarantor and the Agent relating to the Collateral.
- 8.14. <u>CHOICE OF LAW</u>. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.
- 8.15. <u>Indemnity</u>. The Guarantor hereby agrees to indemnify the Agent and the Lenders, and their respective successors, assigns, agents and employees, from and against any and all liabilities, damages, penalties, suits, costs, and expenses of any kind and nature (including, without limitation, all expenses of litigation or preparation therefor whether or not the Agent or any Lender is a party thereto) imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Agent or the Lenders, or their respective successors, assigns, agents and employees, in any way relating to or arising out of this Security Agreement, or the manufacture, purchase, acceptance, rejection, ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, condition, sale, return or other disposition of any Collateral (including, without limitation, latent and other defects, whether or not discoverable by the Agent or the Lenders or the Guarantor, and any claim for patent, trademark or copyright infringement).

ARTICLE IX

NOTICES

- 9.1. <u>Sending Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Security Agreement shall be sent (and deemed received) in the manner and to the addresses set forth in Article XIII of the Credit Agreement.
- 9.2. <u>Change in Address for Notices</u>. Each of the Guarantor, the Agent and the Lenders may change the address for service of notice upon it by a notice in writing to the other parties.

ARTICLE X

THE AGENT

Bank One, Michigan has been appointed Agent for the Lenders hereunder pursuant to Article X of the Credit Agreement. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties to this Security Agreement that any authority conferred upon the Agent hereunder is subject to the terms of the delegation of authority made by the Lenders to the Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and that the Agent has agreed to act (and any successor Agent shall act) as such hereunder only on the express conditions contained in such Article X. Any successor Agent appointed pursuant to Article X of the Credit Agreement shall be entitled to all the rights, interests and benefits of the Agent hereunder.

Page 15

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Guarantor and the Agent have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

HOLLAND BINKLEY COMPANY

By: Michardle. mm

Title: Marman

BANK ONE, MICHIGAN

as Agent

Title: FIST VICE SIEGIO

Page 16

)		
)	SS.	
)		
)))) SS.)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30th day of July, 1999, by Richard W. Muzzy Sharmon of Jolland Bunkley Williams corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Cheryl A. Dolan

Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan, acting

in Kent County, Michigan

My commission expires: October 23, 2002

EXHIBIT "A" 4.1.7 and 9.1 of Security As

(See Sections 3.3, 3.4, 4.1.7 and 9.1 of Security Agreement) (Holland Binkley Company)

Princip	al Place of Business and Mailing Address:
	101 South Elm Warrenton, MO 63383
	Attention: Chief Financial Officer
Locatio	on(s) of Receivables Records (if different from Principal Place of Business above):
	N/A
Locatio	ons of Inventory and Equipment and Fixtures:
A.	Properties Owned by the Borrower:
	101 South Elm, Warrenton, MO 63383 1104 South Main Street, Dumas, AR 71639 1125 Spencerville Rd., Delphos, OH 45833
В.	Properties Leased by the Borrower (Include Landlord's Name):
	NONE
C.	Public Warehouses or other Locations pursuant to Bailment or Consignment Arrangements (include name of Warehouse Operator or other Bailee or Consignee):
	NONE

EXHIBIT "B" (See Section 3.8 of Security Agreement) (Holland Binkley Company)

[See Schedule 5.23 to Credit Agreement]

A.	Patents, copyrights, trademarks protected under federal law*

B. Aircraft/engines, ships, railcars and other vehicles governed by federal statute:

Description

Registration Number

NONE

^{*}For (i) trademarks, show the trademark itself, the registration date and the registration number; (ii) trademark applications, show the trademark applied for, the application filing date and the serial number of the application; (iii) patents, show the patent number, issue date and a brief description of the subject matter of the patent; and (iv) patent applications, show the serial number of the application, the application filing date and a brief description of the subject matter of the patent applied for. Any licensing agreements for patents or trademarks should be described on a separate schedule.

EXHIBIT "C" (See Section 3.8 of Security Agreement) (Holland Binkley Company)

Legal description, county and street address of property on which Fixtures are located:

[See Exhibit "A" Part A]

Name and address of record owner:

Holland Binkley Company

EXHIBIT "D"

List of Pledged Securities (See Section 3.11 of Security Agreement) (Holland Binkley Company)

A. STOCKS:

NONE

B. BONDS:

<u>Issuer Number Face Amount Coupon Rate Maturity</u>

NONE

C. GOVERNMENT SECURITIES:

Issuer Number Type Face Amount Coupon Rate Maturity

NONE

D. OTHER SECURITIES OR OTHER INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CERTIFICATED AND UNCERTIFICATED):

<u>Issuer</u> <u>Description of Collateral</u> <u>Percentage Ownership Interest</u>

[See Schedule 6.14 to Credit Agreement]

EXHIBIT "E" (See Schedule 3.1 of Security Agreement) (Holland Binkley Company)

OFFICES IN WHICH FINANCING STATEMENTS HAVE BEEN FILED

Missouri Secretary of State Warren County, MO Register of Deeds

Arkansas Secretary of State Desha County, AK Register of Deeds

Ohio Secretary of State Allen County, OH Register of Deeds

SCHEDULE 5.23

DESCRIPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Attached is a listing of the Intellectual Property.

Please see Schedule 5.7 items 1 and 5 for a description of pending litigation involving the respective rights of various parties in and to the Intellectual Property.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\GRR\322668\1

07/27/00 MID AN TRADEMARKAGAS

THE HOLLAND GROUP, INC. AND RELATED ENTITIES **ACTIVE U.S. PATENTS**

Holland Hitch Company

Patent No.	Date of Issuance	<u>Title</u>	
4,428,595	January 31, 1984	Fifth Wheel Hitch	
4,443,025	April 17, 1984	Fifth Wheel Assembly	
4,566,715	January 28, 1986	Fifth Wheel	
4,659,101	April 21, 1987	Fifth Wheel	
5,054,805	October 8, 1991	Trailer Landing Gear Cushion Foot	
5,069,472	December 3, 1991	Electronically Controlled Fluid Release Fifth	
		Wheel Safety Mechanism	
5,257,796	November 2, 1993	Integrated Cam Lever/Handle Lock Fifth Wheel	
5,332,250	July 26, 1994	Pintle Hook	
5,464,241	November 7, 1995	Plural Height Powered Fifth Wheel Hitch	
5,522,613	January 4, 1996	Self Lubricating Fifth Wheel Hitch	
5,861,802	January 19, 1999	Fifth Wheel Hitch Coupling Control System	
5,904,342	May 18, 1999	Landing Gear Crank Handle	

The Binkley Company

Patent No.	Date of Issuance	<u>Title</u>
4,824,136	April 25, 1989	Landing Gear for a Vehicle
4,838,566	June 13, 1989	Slider
4,838,578	June 13, 1989	Slider
4,871,188	October 3, 1989	Wheeled Vehicle Suspension
4,903,977	February 27, 1990	Landing Gear for a Vehicle
5,354,091	October 11, 1994	Wheeled Vehicle Suspensions
5,423,518	June 13, 1995	Landing Gear for a Vehicle
5,470,096	November 28, 1995	Wheeled Vehicle Suspension
5,423,518	June 13, 1995	Landing Gear for a Vehicle

Holland Pacific Hitch Company and Holland Hitch (Australia) Ltd.

Patent No.	Date of Issuance	<u>Title</u>	
4,366,775	January 4, 1983	Transportable Stock Unit	

Holland Hitch Company (AUST.) Ltd.

Patent No.	Date of Issuance	<u>Title</u>
4,671,527	June 9, 1987	Fifth Wheel

Holland Axle Products, Inc.

	<u>Patent No.</u>	Date of Issuance	<u>Title</u>
į	5,301,774	April 12, 1994	Brake Spider Assembly
	::ODMA\PCDOCS\GRR\322700	ΧI	·

THE HOLLAND GROUP, INC. AND RELATED ENTITIES U.S. TRADEMARKS

HOLLAND HITCH COMPANY

	Application/ Registration		
<u>Mark</u>	Number	<u>Status</u>	<u>Date</u>
SVA	75/398,717	Pending	Dec. 2, 1997
SMARTSYSTEM (and Design)	75/530,267	Pending	Aug. 4, 1998
SMARTPLUS (and Design)	75/530,272	Pending	Aug. 4, 1998
CVA	2,202,970	Registered	Dec. 1, 1997
GOLD LINE (and Design)	1,989,998	Registered	Aug. 16, 1995
GOLD LINE (and Design)	1,557,529	Canceled	Aug. 11, 1988
DURA SLIDE	1,556,452	Canceled	Aug. 11, 1988
OLYMPIX (and Design)	1,372,400	Registered	Jul. 11, 1984
HOLLAND KOMPENSATOR	1,093,729	Renewed	Oct. 26, 1977
MOV-ON	0,929,914	Renewed	Dec. 4, 1970
HOLLAND KOMPENSATOR	0,919,172	Renewed	Jul. 1, 1970
HOLLAND APGAR TRAILMASTER	0,889,271	Expired	Aug. 2, 1968
KAMPER MASTER	0,990,689	Expired	Feb. 8, 1973

HOLLAND AXLE PRODUCTS, INC.

	Application/		
	Registration	Ì	
<u>Mark</u>	Number	<u>Status</u>	<u>Date</u>
DXP .	75/057,770	Abandoned	Feb. 14, 1996

BINKLEY COMPANY

RECORDED: 10/13/1999

	Application/ Registration		
DURASYSTEM	2,010,724	Registered	Sept. 16, 1994
QWIK RELEASE	1,833,772	Registered	Dec. 9, 1991
QWIK RELEASE	1,555,342	Canceled	May 11, 1988
TRAIL-R-DISC (and Design)	1,158,852	Canceled	Jan. 2, 1980
PORT-A-BALE	1,099,418	Canceled	Nov. 10, 1976
FOLD UP TWIN	1,071,181	Canceled	Apr. 1, 1976
B LINE (and Design)	0,783,094	Expired	Oct. 27, 1964
B-LINE	0,743,251	Renewed	Sept. 11, 1961

07/27/99 TUE 0TRADEMARKO 70681